
Warehouse Lease LEASE NO. GS-11P-LVA12666 GSA FORM L201WH (05114) 

This Lease is made and entered into between 

AP Adler Pickett, LLC 

{Lessor), whose principal place of business is c/o Adler Realty Services, 1400NW107111 Avenue, 4111 Floor, Miami, FL, 33172, and whose interest in the 
Property described herein is that of Fee Owner, and 

The United States of America 

(Government), ading by and through the designated representative of the General Services Administration (GSA), upon the terms and conditions set 
forth herein. 

Wrtnesseth: The parties hereto, for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 

Lessor hereby leases to the Govemment the Premises described herein, being all or a portion of the Property located at 

841-881, 883-885 and, 901-929 S. Pickett Street, Alexandria, VA, 223~5 

and more fully described in Sedion 1 and Exhibit A, together with rights to the use of parking and other areas as set forth herein, to be used for such 
purposes as determined by GSA 

LEASE TERM 

To Have and To Hold the said Premises with its appurtenances for the term begiMing upon August 1, 2014 and continuing for a period of 

10 Years, 5 Years Firm, 

subjed to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth. The commencement date of this Lease, along with any applicable 
termination and renewal rights, shall be more specifically set forth in a Lease Amendment upon substantial completion and acceptance of the Space 
by the Govemment. 

In Witness Whereof, the parties to this Lease evidence their agreement to all terms and conditions set forth herein by their signatures below, to be 
effedive as of the date of delivery of the fully executed Lease to the Lessor. 

FOR THE LESSOR: 

tt,LLC 

G Portfolio, LLC (its member) 


Tiiie: Vice President General Services Administration, Public Bulldings Service 

\\ 

Date: FEB 0 4 20 15 

nue: t'{.fL\rt\\W -t\.:n1~\..\ 
Date: \ !IJ.\,,) E:> \ M 
The information collection requirements contained in this Solicitation/Contract, that are not required by the regulation, have been approved by the 
Office of Management and Budget pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Ad and assigned the OMB Control No. 3090-0163. 

LEASE NO. GS-11P-l.VA126&6 LESSO..~ GOVERNMENT' .£{} GSA FORM L201WH (05114) 



SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS 

1.01 	 THE PREMISES (WAREHOUSE) (MAY 2014) 

Except as otherwise noted in Section 1.22 Building Improvements, the Government accepts the Premises and tenant improvements in their existing 
condition, except where specifications or standards are contained elsewhere in this Lease. These standards include security improvements, Fire 
Protection and Life Safety requirements, ABAAS compliance, as well as compliance with all local codes and ordinances. Such acceptance by the 
Government of existing Premises shall not relieve Lessor of continuing obligations for cleaning, janitorial, maintenance, repair, etc. as set forth in the 
Lease paragraphs and attached General Clauses. 

The Premises are described as follows: 

A. Warehouse and Related Soace: 135,888 rentable square feet yielding 135,888 ANSl/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) of 
warehouse Space as depided on the floor plans attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

B. Common Area Fador: The Common Area Fador (CAF) is established as 0 percent. This factor, which represents the conversion from ABOA 
to rentable square feet, rounded to the nearest whole percentage, shall be used for purposes of rental adjustments in accordance 'Nith the Payment 
Clause of the General Clauses. 

1.02 	 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (WAREHOUSE) (MAY 2014) 

The Government shall have exclusive or non-exclusive (as identified) right to the use of Appurtenant Areas, and shall have the right to post Rules and 
Regulations Governing Condud on Federal Property, Title 41, CFR, Part 102-74, Subpart C within such areas. The Government will coordinate 'Nith 
Lessor to ensure signage is consistent 'Nith Lessor's standards. Appurtenant to the Premises and included in the Lease are rights to use the following: 

A. 	 Automobile Parking: ·- . 
Ten (10) parking spaces for passenger vehicles as depicted on the plan !lttached hereto as Exhibit B of which 10 spaces shall be marked as 

reserved for the exclusive use of the Government. In addition, the Lessor shall provide any additional automobile parking spaces as required by the 
applicable code of the local government entity having jurisdiction over the Property. All spaces must ·.be lit ·in accordance with the Security 
Requirements set forth in this Lease. The cost of this parking shall be included as part of the rental consideration. 

B. 	 Intentionally deleted. 

C. 	 Delivery Route: 
(1) 	 At least one unobstructed route having no steps or abrupt changes in level shall conned with all accessible elements, spaces, buildings, 

and courses of passage. The minimum clear width of a route shall be 36 inches. If a route is less than 60 inches in width then it shall 
have level passing zones, spaced at no more than 200 feet apart, measuring a minimum of 60 inches by 60 inches. 

(2) 	 Objects projeding from walls with their leading edges between 27 and 80 inches above the finished floor shall protrude no more than 4 
inches into an accessible route. Freestanding objeds mounted on posts or pylons may overhang 12 inches maximum from 27 to 80 
inches above the ground or the finished floor. Objects mounted 'Nith their leading edges at or below 27 inches above the finished floor 
may protrude any distance. However, no protruding objects shall reduce the clear width of an accessible route or maneuvering space. If 
vertical clearance of an area adjoining an accessible route is reduced to less than 80 inches, a banier to wam blind or visually impaired 
persons shall be provided. 

(3) 	 Mechanical rooms and spaces which are not normally frequented by the public or occupants and are not part of an accessible or 
emergency route are excepted and need not be accessible. 

(4) 	 Gratings in a route surface shall have spaces no wider than ~ inch in one direction and shall be placed so that the long dimension of 
openings is perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel. 

D. 	 Delivery Ramps: 
(1) 	 Any part of an accessible route 'Nith a slope greater than 1 foot rise in 20 feet shall be considered a ramp. Where ramps are necessary, 

they shall have a non-slip surface 'Nith a slope no greater than 1 foot rise in 12 feet. Ramps must have a minimum clear width of 3 feet 
with level landings at the top and bottom of each ramp run. Each landing shall be at least 5 feet in length and as wide as any ramp run 
leading into it. The maximum rise for any run shall be 30 inches. Intermediate landings for turning ramps shall measure a minimum of 5 
feet by 5 feet. 

(2) 	 Lessor shall provide handrails complying 'Nith "HANDRAILS" (36 CFR 1191) on both sides of all ramps 'Nith a vertical rise greater than 6 
inches. Ramps with drop-offs shall have curbs (minimum 2 inches high), walls, railings or projecting surfaces. Lessor shall provide curb 
ramps wherever an accessible route crosses a curb. Curb ramps shall not interfere with walks or vehicular traffic. The maximum slope 
of a curb ramp shall be a 1 inch rise per 12 inch run. The maximum length of a curb ramp shall be 6 feet 'Nith a minimum width of 36 
inches, exclusive of flared sides. If no other alternative is feasible, accessible platform lifts may be used in lieu of a ramp or elevator. 
Lifts shall have accessible controls and clearances, shall comply 'Nith applicable safety regulations, and should facilitate unassisted entry 
and exit. 

LEASE NO. GS-11P-LVA12666, PAGE 5 GSA FORM L201WH (05114) 



E. 	 An1ennas. Satellite Dishes and Related Transmission Devices: 
(1) 	 Space located on the roof of the Building sufficient in size for the installation and placement of telecommunications equipment, 

(2) 	 the right to access the roof of the Building, and 

(3) 	 use of all Building areas (e.g., chases, plenums, etc.) necessary for the use, operation, and maintenance of such telecommunications 
equipment at all limes during the tenn of this Lease. 

F. 	 Loading Docks. See "LOADING DOCKS SHELL WAREHOUSE" paragraph in Section 3 of this Lease. 

1.03 	 TRUCK TURNING RADIUS REQUIREMENTS (WAREHOUSE) (MAY 2014) 

Al a minimum, a truck tuming radius sized for a tractor with a 55' trailer shall be provided and maintained at all times for all loading docks designed for 
such sized trucks. One-way design for service traffic is preferred in order to avoid the need for large turning areas. 

1.04 	 CLEAR CEILING HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS (WAREHOUSE) (MAY 2014) 

The space must have a clear ceiling height of 18 feet 0 inches, measured from floor to the lowest obstruction. Bulkheads and hanging or surface 
mounted light fixtures which impede traffic ways shall be avoided. 

1.05 BAY WIDTH, BAY DEPTH, AND COLUMN SPACING REQUIREMENTS (WAREHOUSE) (MAY 2014) 

The following minimum requirements apply to this Lease: 

Column Spacing: Columns shall be 20' o· linear feet apart from one another 

1.06 	 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (MAY 201~) 

A. 	 The Govemmerit·shall·pay the t.,essor annual rent, payable in !11onthly·installments in arreacS, at the.following rates: 

FIRM TERM NON-FIRM TERM 

.ANNUAL RENT .ANNUAL RENT 

SHELL REKT1 $1,786,795.39 $1,974,320.83 

TENANTIMPROVEMEKTSREN'f'2 $418,535.04 $0.00 

OPERATING COSTS3 $ 455,356.61 $ 455,356.61 
BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED CAPITAL 

<BSAC)4 $271,776.00 $0.00 

PARKING5 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL .ANNUAL RENT $2 932,463.04 $2,429,677 .44 
Shell rent calculation. 

(Firm Term} $13.14903 per RSF multiplied by 136,888 RSF 
(Non-Firm· Term} $14.62903 per RSF multiplied by 136,888 RSF 


2The Tenant Improvement AllQwance of $2,092,676.20 is amortized at a rats of 0 percent per annum over 6 years. 

ioperating Costs rent calculation: $3.36097 per RSF multiplied by 136,888 RSF. (Operating Costs are defined elsewhere herein} 

"Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC} d $1,368,880 are amortized at a rate of 0 percent per annum Oller 6 years 

'Parking costs descnbed under su~paragraph H below 


B. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon a mutual on-site measurement of the Space upon acceptance, not to exceed 135,888 ABOA SF 
based upon the methodology outlined under the "Payment" clause of GSA Fonn 3517. 

C. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon the final Tenant Improvement (Tl) cost to be amortized in the rental rate, as agreed upon by the 
parties subsequent to the Lease Award Date. 

D. If the Government occupies the Premises for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based on the actual number of days of 
occupancy for that month. 

E. Rent shall be paid to the Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the "Payment By Electronic Funds Transfer-Central Contractor 
Registration• paragraph in Section 6 "Additional Terms and Conditions" hereinafter. Rent shall be payable to the Payee designated in the Lessor's 
Central Contractor Registration (CCR). If the payee is different from the Lessor, both payee and Lessor must be registered in CCR. 

GSA FORM L201WH (05114) LEASE NO. GS-11P-LVA12666, PAGE 6 



F. 	 The Lessor shall provide to the Govemment, in exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following: 

1. 	 The leasehold interest in the Property described herein in the paragraph entitled "The Premises.• 

2. 	 All costs, expenses, and fees to perform the work required for acceptance of the Premises in accordance with this Lease, including all 
costs for labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, attomey fees, permit fees, inspection fees, and similar such 
fees, and all related expenses; 

3. 	 Performance or satisfaction of all other obligations set forth in this Lease; and all services, utilities, and maintenance required for the 
proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accordance with the terms of the Lease, including, but not limited to, 
all inspections, modifications, repairs, replacements, and improvements required to be made thereto to meet the requirements of this 
Lease. 

G. 	 Intentionally deleted. 

1.07 	 BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (JUN 2012) 

A. Savllls Studley, Inc. Broker is the authorized real estate Broker representing GSA in connection with this Lease transaction. The total 
amount of the Commission i and is eamed upon Lease execution, payable according to the Commission Agreement signed between the 
two parties. Only o e ommission will be payable to Savills Studley, Inc. with the remainir.• which is the Commission1 
Credit, to be credited to the shell rental portion of the annual rental payments due and owing to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction 
in shell rent shall commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue until the credit has been fully recaptured in equal monthly 
installments over the shortest time practicable. 

B. Notwithstanding the "Rent and Other Consideration• paragraph of this Lease, the shell rental payments due and owing under this Lease shall 
be reduced to recapture fully this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first month of the rental payments and 
continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent: 

Month 1 Rental Payment $244,371.92 minus prorated Commission Credit of····equals····adjusted 1111 Month's Rent.* 

Month 2 Rental Payment $244,371.92 minus prorated Commission Credit 01···· equals••••adjusted 2nc1 ,Month's Rent.* 

* Subject to change based on adjustments outlined under the paragraph "Rent and Other Consideration.· 

1.08 	 TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG 2011) 

The Govemment may terminate this Lease, in whole or in part, at any time effective after the Firm Term of this Lease, by providing not less than 270 
days' prior written notice to the Lessor. The effective date of the termination shall be the day following the expiration of the required notice period or -­
the termination date set forth in the-notice, whichever is later. No rental shall accrue after the effective date of termination. ­

1.09 	 RENEWAi. RIGM+s (SEP 2013) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.10 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (WAREHOUSE) (MAY 2014) 

The following documents are attached to and made part of the Lease: 

DocUMENT NAME 
No. OF 
PAGES ExHIBIT 

FLOOR PLAN 1 A 
PARKING PLAN 1 B 
AGENCY SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS 20 c 
SECURITY REQUIREMENTS 10 D 
GSA FORM 3517B GENERAL CLAUSES 47 E 
GSA FORM 3518, REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS 10 F 
SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN 10 G 

1.11 	 TENANT IMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE (AUG 2011) 

The Tenant Improvement Allowance (TIA) for purposes of this Lease is $15.40 per ABOA SF ($2,092,675.20). The TIA is the amount that the Lessor shall 
make available for the Govemment to be used for Tis. This amount is amortized in the rent over the Firm Term of this Lease at an amual interest rate of o 
percent. 

1.12 	 TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (SEP 2013) 

LEASE NO. GS-11P-LVA12666, PAGE 7 GSA FORM L201WH (05114) 



A The Government, at its sole discretion, shall make all decisions as to the use of the TIA The Government may use an or part of the TIA The 
Government may return to the Lessor any unused portion of the TIA in exchange for a decrease in rent according to the agreed-upon amortization rate 
over the Firm Term. 

B. The Government may eled to make lump sum payments for any or all work covered by the TIA. That part of the TIA amortized in the rent shall 
be reduced accordingly. At any time after occupancy and during the Firm Term of the Lease, the Government. at Its sole discretion, may elect to pay 
lump sum for any part or all of the remaining unpaid amortized balance of the TIA If the Government elects to make a lump sum payment for the TIA 
after occupancy, the payment of the TIA by the Government will result in a decrease In the rent according to the amortization rate over the Firm Term 
of the Lease. 

C. 	 If it is anticipated that the Government will spend more than the allowance identified above, the Government may eled to: 

1. 	 Reduce the Tl requirements; 

2. 	 Pay lump sum for the overage upon substantial completion In accordance with the "Acceptance of Space and Certificate of Occupancy" 
paragraph; 

3. 	 Negotiate an increase in the rent. 

1.13 	 TENANT IMPROVEMENT FEE SCHEDULE (JUN 2012) 

For pricing TI costs, the following rates shall apply for the initial build-out of the Space. 

IN111AL 
BUIU>-Ou'T 

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FEES ($PER ABOA SF OR% OF TI CoNSTRUCTION CoSTS) $3.00/ABOASF 

LESSOR'S PROJECT MANAGEMENT FEE(% OF Tl CoNSTRUCTION COSTS) 5.0% 

-1:14 	 ·BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED CAPITAL (SEP 2012) 

For purposes of this Lease. the Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) is $10.00 per ABOA SF ($1,358,880.00). The Lessor will make the·total 
BSAC amount available to the Government, INhich will use the funds for security related improvements. This amount is amortized in the rent over the 
Firm Term of this lease at an annual interest rate of O percent. 

1.15 	 BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED CAPITAL RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (SEP 2013) 

A The Government, at its sole discretion, shall make all decisions about the use of the Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC). The 
Government may use all or part of the BSAC. The Government may return to the Lessor any unused portion of the BSAC in exchange for a decrease 
in rent (\Nhere applicable) according to the agreed-upon amortization rate over the Firm Term. 

B. The Government may elect to make lump-sum payments for any work covered by the BSAC. The part of the BSAC amortized in the rent shall 
be reduced accordingly. At any time after occupancy and during the Firm Term of the Lease, the Government, at its sole discretion, may elect to pay a 
lump sum for any part or all of the remaining unpaid amortized balance of the BSAC. If the Government eleds to make a lump-sum payment for the 
BSAC after occupancy, the payment of the BSAC by the Government will result in a decrease in the rent according to the amortization rate over the 
Firm Term of the Lease. 

c. 	 If it is anticipated that the Government will spend more than the BSAC identified above, the Government may elect to: 

1. 	 Reduce the security countermeasure requirements; 

2. 	 Pay a lump sum for the amount overage upon substantial completion in accordance with the "Acceptance of Space and Certificate of 
Occupancy" paragraph; or 

3. 	 Negotiate an increase in the rent. 

1.16 	 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT (JUN 2012) 

As of the Lease Award Date. the Government's Percentage of Occupancy, as defined in the "Real Estate Tax Adjustment" paragraph of this Lease is 
55.2148 percent. The Percentage of Occupancy is derived by dividing the total Government Space of 135,888 RSF by the total Building space of 
246,108 RSF. 

1.17 	 REAL ESTATE TAX BASE (SEP 2013) 

LEASE NO. GS-11P-LVA12666, PAGE 8 	 GSA FORM L201WH (05/14) LESSO"'~GOVERNMENT'~ 




The Real Estate Tax Base, as defined in the "Real Estate Tax Adjustmenr paragraph of the Lease is $279,659.59. Tax adjustments shall not occur 
until the 2015 tax year bills, as set by the City of Alexandria, Virginia, are paid in full by the Lessor. 

1.18 OPERATING COST BASE (SEP 2013) 

The parties agree, for the purpose of applying the paragraph titled "Operating Costs Adjustment," that the Lessor's base rate for operating costs shall 
be $3.35097 per RSF ($455,356.61/annum). 

1.19 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (SEP 2013) 

In accordance with the paragraph entitled "Adjustment for Vacant Premises," if the Government fails to occupy or vacates the entire or any portion of 
the Premises prior to expiration of the term of the Lease, the operating costs paid by the Government as part of the rent shall be reduced by 
$1.50 per ABOA SF of Space vacated by the Government. Said adjustment is valid in one-building increments only. 

1.20 HOURLY OVERTIME HV AC RATES (AUG 2011) 

The following rates shall apply in the application of the paragraph titled "Overtime HVAC Usage": 

• $ 0.00 per hour for the entire Space. 

1.21 24 MOYR M>JAc: RliQYIRliMliNT (A.9R 2011) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

'R:le MwFly e'IMiA:le M-VAC i:ate speGilied a!Mwe st:laR Ret appy le aRV peFtieR Elf lhe PFemises tl=lal is FeqYiRM! le ha>J8 R&aliRg aAEI seeliR9 24 A9Yf& '8f' day. 
If 24 l:le11r lofl.1,1\C is i:eq!Mred 9)' tREI G9'J8~ fer aRy ElesigAaled s:eems er ai:eas ef !he Pff!FRises, sYGl=I seMee& sl'lall be l*G'JideEI ~ Iha I.Miser at aR 
SRRl:lal rate Elf $X.XX '*' ABOf.!. Sf 9f Iha ai:ea 1699MA9 lhe 24 1:19\tt ~AC. Neti.'lill:lslaAEliAg Iha fefegeiAg. b8669F shall pre•JiEla tl=li6 6BM68 at R9 aEIElili9Ral 
sest le #la G9'J8FRFRBRI if!Re I.Miser pre·JiEles #Ii& sel'o'ise le etR&r teRaAI& iR #le 811ilEliRg at Re aEIElitieRal sl'large. 

1.22 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS (SEP 20~2) 

Within ninety (90) calendar days of lease aWard, the Lessor shall complete the folloWing additional Building improvements: 

A 	 Replace all existing warehouse T-12 ~ght bulbs, at lessor's expense, with energy efficient T-8 bulbs and new ballasts or LEDs {to satisfy EISA 
requirements of lease). 

B. 	 The following improvements shall be made, at lessor's cost, to correct outstanding ABAAS issues: 

• 	 Building #1 - 841 - 881 S Pickett Street {front entrance) 
1. Remove portion of sidewalk as reql.Mred for new 5' x 5' concrete landing with 5' ramp running parallel to building fa~e 
2. Provide additional concrete step from asphalt to landing 
3. Provide additional concrete step from sidewalk to landing 
4. Provide new curb cut 
5. Provide striping for (1) vehide accessible space 8' x 18' 
6. Provide striping for (1) van accessible space 11' x 18' 
7. Provide cross hatch striping for access aisle 5' x 18' 

• 	 Building #2- 901 - 929 S Pickett Street {front entrance) 
1. Move existing lift and all associated items away from building to provide adequate dearance for new landing 
2. Expand landing to at least 5' x 5' with hand rails 
3. Provide striping for (1) vehide accessibie space 8' x 18' 
4. Provide striping for (1) van accessible space 11' x 18' 
5. Provide cross hatch striping for access aisle 5' x 18' 

• 	 Building #3 883 - 885 S Pickett Street 
1. Provide striping for (1) vehide accessible space 8' x 18' 
2. Provide striping for { 1) van accessible space 11' x 18' 
3. Provide cross hatch striping for access aisle 5' x 18' 

1.23 NPJBZONli SMA.l.L llUSINliiH CONCliRNS 61)DlllON.A.I. PliiR'"0AM 6 NClii R&QUIR&MliNTS (M 0 Y 2042) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

LEASE NO. GS-11P-LVA12666, PAGE 9 	 GSA FORM L201WH (05114) 




